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1993  WISCONSIN  ACT  462

AN ACT to amend 443.06 (1) (b) and 443.06 (2) (a) to (e); and to create 443.06 (2) (am), (bm), (cm) and (em) of
the statutes, relating to: the requirements for becoming a registered land surveyor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  443.06 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.06 (1) (b)  Each year, but not more than 2 4 years,
of work or training completed in a curriculum in land sur-
veying approved by the land surveyor section, or respon-
sible charge of land surveying teaching may be consid-
ered as equivalent to one year of qualifying experience in
land surveying work, and each year, but not more than 4
years completed in a curriculum other than land survey-
ing approved by the land surveyor section, may be con-
sidered as equivalent to one–half year of qualifying expe-
rience.

SECTION  2.  443.06 (2) (a) to (e) of the statutes are
amended to read:

443.06 (2) (a)  A record of completion of a course in
land surveying of not less than 2 years’ duration
approved by the land surveyor section together with 2
years of practice in land surveying work of satisfactory
character which indicates that the applicant is competent
to be placed in responsible charge of such work, if the
applicant has passed an oral and written or written
examination administered by the land surveyor section.
This paragraph applies to actions of the land surveyor
section on applications for land surveyors’ certificates
that are submitted to the land surveyor section before July
1, 2000.

(b)  A record of 6 years of practice in land surveying
of satisfactory character, which indicates that the appli-
cant is competent to be placed in responsible charge of

such work, if the applicant has passed an oral and written
or written examination administered by the land surveyor
section.  This paragraph applies to actions of the land sur-
veyor section on applications for land surveyors’ certifi-
cates that are submitted to the land surveyor section
before July 1, 2000.

(c)  A record of 20 years of practice in land surveying
of satisfactory character, which indicates that the appli-
cant is competent to be placed in responsible charge of
such work, if the applicant is not less than 45 years of age
and has passed an oral and written or written examination
administered by the land surveyor section.  This para-
graph applies to actions of the land surveyor section on
applications for land surveyors’ certificates that are sub-
mitted to the land surveyor section before January 1,
1995.

(d)  An unexpired certificate of registration as a land
surveyor issued to the applicant by the proper authority
in any state or territory or possession of the United States
or in any other country whose requirements meet or
exceed the requirement for registration in this subsection,
if the applicant has passed an oral and written or written
examination administered by the land surveyor section.

(e)  A record of satisfactory completion of an appren-
ticeship training course in land surveying prescribed by
the department of industry, labor and human relations, of
satisfactory character which indicates that the applicant
is competent to be placed in responsible charge of such
work, if the applicant has passed an oral and written or
written examination administered by the land surveyor
section.  This paragraph applies to actions of the land sur-
veyor section on applications for land surveyors’ certifi-
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cates that are submitted to the land surveyor section
before July 1, 2000.

SECTION  3.  443.06 (2) (am), (bm), (cm) and (em) of
the statutes are created to read:

443.06 (2) (am)  Evidence satisfactory to the land sur-
veyor section that he or she has received a bachelor’s
degree in a course in land surveying or a related field that
has a duration of not less than 4 years and is approved by
the land surveyor section, and that he or she has engaged
in at least 2 years of land surveying practice of satisfac-
tory character that indicates that the applicant is compe-
tent to practice land surveying, if the applicant has passed
an oral and written or written examination administered
by the land surveyor section.  This paragraph applies to
actions of the land surveyor section on applications for
land surveyors’ certificates that are submitted to the land
surveyor section after June 30, 2000.

(bm)  Evidence satisfactory to the land surveyor sec-
tion that he or she has received an associate degree in a
course in land surveying or a related field that has a dura-
tion of not less than 2 years and is approved by the land
surveyor section, and that he or she has engaged in at least
4 years of land surveying practice of satisfactory charac-
ter that indicates that the applicant is competent to prac-
tice land surveying, if the applicant has passed an oral and
written or written examination administered by the land
surveyor section.  This paragraph applies to actions of the
land surveyor section on applications for land surveyors’
certificates that are submitted to the land surveyor section
after June 30, 2000.

(cm)  Evidence satisfactory to the land surveyor sec-
tion that he or she has engaged in at least 10 years of land

surveying practice of satisfactory character that indicates
that the applicant is competent to practice land surveying,
if the applicant has passed an oral and written or written
examination administered by the land surveyor section.
This paragraph applies to actions of the land surveyor
section on applications for land surveyors’ certificates
that are submitted to the land surveyor section after June
30, 2000.

(em)  Evidence satisfactory to the land surveyor sec-
tion that he or she has completed an apprenticeship train-
ing course in land surveying prescribed by the depart-
ment of industry, labor and human relations, and has
engaged in a period of additional land surveying practice
of satisfactory character that indicates that the applicant
is competent to practice land surveying and that, when
added to the period of the apprenticeship, totals at least
8 years of land surveying practice, if the applicant has
passed an oral and written or written examination
administered by the land surveyor section.  This para-
graph applies to actions of the land surveyor section on
applications for land surveyors’ certificates that are sub-
mitted to the land surveyor section after June 30, 2000.

SECTION  4.  Initial applicability.   The treatment of
section 443.06 (1) (b) and (2) (d) of the statutes first
applies to actions of the land surveyor section of the
examining board of architects, professional engineers,
designers and land surveyors on applications for land sur-
veyors’ certificates under section 443.06 of the statutes
that are submitted to the land surveyor section on the
effective date of this SECTION.
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